LOWER SALFORD TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-02

A RESOLUTION SETTING THE POLICE DEPARTMENT CONTRIBUTION TO THE PENSION FUND

WHEREAS, the Lower Salford Township Board of Supervisors agreed in the current contract with the Police Department that the Township would make pension contributions to the Lower Salford Township Police Pension Plan, and;

WHEREAS, it has been determined by Conrad Siegel, actuaries for the Township of Lower Salford, that the police pension fund requires additional funding by participants.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Lower Salford Township Board of Supervisors will require police officers to contribute to the pension fund for the calendar year 2023 and;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Lower Salford Township Board of Supervisors will also make payment to the police pension fund to sustain the soundness of the fund for the year 2023, and;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the contribution from general funds will be that amount necessary to supplement the police officer's pension contribution of 4% and the contribution the Township receives from the Commonwealth to the extent required to keep the police pension fund actuarially sound.

ADOPTED this 3rd day of January, 2023.

	TOWSHIP OF LOWER SALFORD
By:	
	Chairman, Board of Supervisors
Attest:	
	Joseph S. Czajkowski, Secretary

LOWER SALFORD TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-01

A RESOLUTION FOR THE SALE AND DISPOSITION OF PERSONAL PROPERTY VALUED UNDER \$2,000.00 PURSUANT TO SECTION 1504 OF THE SECOND CLASS TOWNSHIP CODE

WHEREAS, from time to time, Lower Salford Township finds itself with excess personal property that is no longer of use to the Township; and

WHEREAS, Section 1504(b) of the Pennsylvania Second Class Township Code contains provisions regarding the sale of Township-owned personal property valued at less than two-thousand dollars (\$2,000.00); and

WHEREAS, Lower Salford Township desires to establish procedures for the sale and disposition of Township-owned personal property, either individual items or lots of items, which is estimated to be less than \$2,000.00, which may be sold or otherwise disposed of without further action by the Board of Supervisors; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Lower Salford Township Board of Supervisors, establishes the following procedures pursuant to Section 1504(b) of the Pennsylvania Second Class Township Code for the sale and disposition of Township-owned personal property, either individual items or lots of items, which is no longer needed of which the fair market value is estimated to be less than two thousand dollars (\$2,000.00) by authorizing the Township Manager to sell or dispose of such personal property as deemed appropriate, without further action by the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. The Township Manager shall have the responsibility for determining when such Township-owned personal property is no longer needed by the Township.
- 2. When the Township Manager determines that the Township no longer needs such personal property, he or she shall dispose of it in accordance with the regulations of the Second Class Township Code.
- 3. In the event that such personal property has not been successfully sold or auctioned off, despite reasonable efforts by the Township Manager, the Township Manager is authorized to donate the property to such non-profit entities he deems appropriate, negotiate the sale of such property to private individuals on terms he believes to be in the Township's interest, recycle, repurpose, or properly dispose of such property as deemed appropriate in the discretion of the Township Manager.

- 4. The Township Manager shall keep a record of all property disposed of pursuant to this provision that includes a description of any items disposed of, to whom, and the amount, if any, received for such items.
- 5. The Township Manager shall report such dispositions on a monthly basis to the Board of Supervisors.

APPROVED at the public meeting of the Lower Salford Township Board of Supervisors held on January 3, 2023.

LOWER SALFORD TOWNSHIP

By:		
	, Chairman,	
	Board of Supervisors	
Attest:		
	Joseph S. Czajkowski, Secretary	